
0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. DC 204

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF R#

rE FILMN CMMNOa



y FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONASHINCTON D C 2040

iv MUR

Jul 7, 1997

TO: Lawrence M. Noble
GeneralC

THROUGH: John C. S
Staff

FROM: RobeftJ. C
Assistant S Dieto
Audit Diin

Ln SUBJECT: New J Deaow K State Comittee- R a Matters

Nr On June 20, 1997,'the ommis appvd the fren mmwlitpo on No.
Jersey Democratic Victory Fund. TheaWw will be releaed 1othepublic on July$ 8,
1997. All findings included in the rep etm being refered mto yw office.

*With respect to Finding B.C., bqmtir kcv.* the d
documents which indicate that it ude ep on behldfct 1992 Clim3orwe0 campaign of at least S227,030. Other ronuP, in ied inft mrIi repot bW not
provided, may indicate that additionl amouta we paid on b eflbe 1992
Clinton/Gore campaign.

All workpapers and related documents are available for review in the Audit
Division. Should you have any que=tio, please contact Weida Thomas at 219-372,).

Attachment as stated



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
AAtHI%CTOa1G L 'Vft)

July 7, 1997

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lawrence M. Noble
General Co

THROUGH: John C. S
Staff

FROM: Robert J. Co
Assistt S Director
Audit Divi on

SUB JECT: New Jerse Democratic State Committee - Referral Matters

On June 20, 1997, the Commission approved the final audit report on the New

Jersey Democratic Victory Fund. The report will be released to the public on July 8,
1997. All findings included in the report are being referred to your office.

With respect to Finding II.C., Request for Records, the Committee submitted
documents which indicate that it made expenditures on behalf of the 1992 Clinton/Gore
campaign of at least $227,030. Other documentation requested in the audit report but not

C" provided, may indicate that additional amomts wee paid on behalf of the 1992
Clinton/Gore campaign.

All workpapers and related documents are available for review in the Audit
Division. Should you have any questions, please contact Wanda Thomas at 219-'220.

Attachment as stated



IL AUTfNcs A- OMM-An

During the audit period, the Committee maintained three federal bank accounts andten non-federal wcounts. Activity in "the FEC account', opened Prior to 1991, Consistedmainrdy of receipts from individuals and political committees U well as disrments
made to reimnbwse the non-federa accomt, transfers to other Committee accounts, andpayments for day-to.ay administrative egmses. A second federa account, "the FED Iaccount', was etblished in Septmber 1992 for the purxe of funding exempt activity,such as campaign materials and mailings handled by volunteers, voter ID, andGet-Out-the-Vote (GOTV) phone banks staffed by volunteers. A third federal account."the FED 2 account" was established on September 16, 1992. The FED 2 account was setup to accept transfers from the Democratic National Committee (DNC) and makepayments related to administrative, operating, and payroll expenses. Receipts of$2,485,3 18 were deposited and $2,233,938 in expenditures were made from the three

federal accounts.

Page 5



One m-fdra acoM t, the satS OPuiS Iac cot, was used to frnd sictly state
and local opating- expeSq and als enses for shared federal and m- federal.d
activities. 4rximael, $4,033,027 in ceiptu woe deposie and s3,570. 5 in
expedin 11 were made fim ths no-fede accot

The opening offte two federal acourn in Septmber 1992 may have resulted fr6iinst on CoMaE in corn I ence dated August 24, 1992 received from the
Association of State Demoratic Chair (ASDC). Accordins to this co-ponde , state
parties were to maintain two federal bank accounts - one for geadm inistatve
expenses and one for exempt activities; all tfansfers from-the Democratic National
Committee (DNC) were to be deposited into the ger/adminitave federal account and
all other money raind, into the exempt accout This Og was intended to insure
that the costs of exempt" activities we not paid by 1mey tasfered to the state party
by the DNC.

The Committee did not handle it shured fedeal/nonfedal expenses inaccordance with II CFR 5106.5, either by establii a separate alkation account into
which fiunds from its federal and non-federal accounts were deposited solely for the
purpose of paying the allocade expenses or by paying all shared epenes from its federal
account and transferig funds from its non-federal account to cover the non-federal share
of the allocable expmses.

For the period 1/1/91 through 630/9 shared =enses wen paid entirely from the
Committee's non-federal accounts, a practice not in compiance with I I CFR f106.5.
According to Committee officials this ocuMd becaus there was a lack of mi
funds in the FEC account. A record of the payments fiom the nonfedea accows for
shared expenses was maintai as funds became available the anmun of the federal
portion was reimbursed to the non-federal accounts.

During 1991, the FEC account was the only federal account open. The account had
deposits totaling S48,323 and disUrsemets totaling $34,198. A psyment of $26,707 was

Smade to the non-federal account reprnting the federal portion of shared expenses paidby the non-federal account during the I st quarter of 1991. In addition to these
disbursements, the Committee reported that $782,561 in disbursements for shared
federal/non-federal activity were made from the non-federal accounts.3

The Committee's disclosure reports for calendar year 1991 include the
disbursements made from the non-federal accounts. The federal share of the disbursements
was reportedly S238,944 and the non-federal share was reporteolly $570,323. The reports
also contain entries representing fictitious transfers from the non-federal account totaling
$212,238. According to Committee officials, these entries were intended to represent the

3 in addition, other disbursements for shared .ivy were made from the non-federal accounts which
were not reported (see Finding IIA.2.).

Page 6



S0

federal share of allocable expenses paid by the non-federal accounts. The Committee also
reported debts of $212,238 owed by the federal account to the non-federal account at
December 31, 1991.

During 1992, the Committee's federal accounts had deposits totaling $2,437,195
and disbursements totaling $2,199,740. In addition to these disbursement& the Conittin
reported that $1,204,778 in disbursements for shared federal/non-federal activity were
made from the non-federal accounts.4

The Committee's reports for the period 1/1/92 through 6/30/92 disclose total
disbursements of $829,795. This amount includes $646,884 in disbursements which were
made from the non-federal accounts for shared activity. The federal share of the
disbursements was reportedly $191,402 and the non-federal share was reportedly
$455,481. These reports also contain entries representing fictitious transfes of $191,402
from the non-federal accounts. During this period, the Committee reported the incurnce
of additional debts of $191,402 owed by the federal account to the non-federal accounts. It
also reported payments of $182,253 against the debts owed to the non-federal account.

For the period 7/1/92 through 12/31/92, the Committee's reports disclosed total
disbursements of $2,489,785, of which $1,615,807 was reportedly for shared expenses. Of
this amount $557,894 in payments were made from the non-federal accounts. The
Committee's reported receipts include transfers of $894,649 from the non-federal accounts,

N_ including $97,166 in fictitious transfers. During this period, the Committee reported the
incurrence of additional debts of $67,928 owed by the federal account to the non-federal
accounts and made payments of $268,553 against the debts owed to the non-federal
accounts.

Findings II.A. 1. through ll.A.3. detail other irregularities with respect to the
reporting of shared federal/non-federal activities. Finding lI.B. addresses over-funding by
the non-federal accounts and the reporting of debt relating thereto. Finding I.D. addresses
the Committee's Misstatement of Financial Activity on FEC disclosure reports.

A. REPORTING OF SHARED FEDERAL AND NoN-FEDERAL AcTIvrT

Section 102.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that organizations that are political committees under the Act, including a party
committee, which finances political activity in connection with both federal and
non-federal elections shall establish a separate federal account in a depository. Such
account shall oe treated as separate federal political committee which shall comply with the
requirements of the Act. All disbursements, contributions, expenditures and transfers by

4 See footnote 2/ above.

Page 7



the committee in connection with any federal election shall be made from its fedeal
account; or, establish a political committee which shall receive contributions Subject to the
prohibitions and limitations of the Act, regardless of whether such conuutniom ae for um
in connection with federal or non-federal elections.

Section 104.10(bX4) of Tie II of the Code of Federal Regulatios at tes
in part, that a political committee that pays allocable expenses shall also repoet euh
disbursement from its federal account in payment for a joint federa and non-federal
expense or activity. In the report covering the period in which the disbuemen occurmed,
the committee shall state the full name and address of each person to whom the
disbursement was made, and the date, amount and purpose of each such disbuFement. If
the disbursement includes payment for the allocable costs of more than one civity, the
committee hall itemize the disbursement, showing the amounts designated for gymos of
administrative expenses and generic voter drives, and for each fiadrising N or
exempt acti ity. The committee shall also report the total amount expended by the
committee that year, to date, for each category of activity.

Section 106.5(gXI) of Tide I I of the Code of Federal Regulation stat, in
relevant part, that committees that have established sparate federal and non-federal
accounts, shall pay the expenses ofjoint federal and non-federal activities by either of the
following: The committee shall pay the entire amourt of an allocable expense fiom its

in) federal account and shall transfer funds from its non-federal account to its federal acmnt
solely to cover the non-federal share of that allocable exese; or the rmmitte 36H
establish a separate allocation account into which fids from its federal and no-federal

caccounts shall be deposited solely for the purpose of paying the allocable exqp IN" of joint
federal and non-federal activities. Once a committee establishes a separate allaion
account, all allocable expenses shall be paid from that account for as long a the accout is
maintained.

Section 106.5(dX2) of Title I I of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
relevant part, that state and local party committees in states that do not hold federal and
non-federal elections in the same year shall allocate the costs of generic voter drives
according to the ballot composition method based on a ratio calculated for that calendar
year. These committees shall allocate their administrative expenses according to the ballot
composition method based on the ratio calculated for the two-year Congressional election
cycle.

1. Schedule H4 Reoing Irreulari

During the review of the Committee's shared activity expenses, the
Audit staff determined that the Committee had reported on its joint federal/non-federal
activity schedule (Schedule H4) allocable expenses totaling approximately $667,161 which
appeared to be classified incorrectly. Although the Committee's reports disclosed specific
expense purposes such as generic slate cards, GOTV calls, volunteer expenditures-election
day, and Vans/GOTV rally, all of the above expenses were allocated at the percentage for

Page 8



- I - -, T

administtive expene on the Committees pa and post genera electn rort These
CesC appear to be genetic voter drive exe In cacula the federal share for

these expensm the Committee ic c applied the adminis ive expense ratio
(33.34% Federal, 66.66% Non-federal) rather than the coec ratio (50%) for the allocation
of generic voter drive costs.S

Based on the above, the Audit staff calculated an overament1 of
$ I 11,150 made by the nonfederal account to fund shaed expenses. This amount is
included in the total ovpayment by the non-federal accounts discussed at Finding B.

At the exit conference, the Committee was provided with copies of
the Audit staffs workpapes detailing the above milassified expeM . Committee
officials were surprised that staff members had not classified shared activity transactions as
previously instced.

The interim audit repot srco ....-m-d that the Committee file
amended Schedules H4 showing the correct allocatio for S667,161 in expenses identified
by the Audit staff as incorrectly classified.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee ackmowledged
that errors were made with regard to the reporting of en i but does not agree with

ul all of the adjustments poposed by the Audit staff. For this reason, the Committee stated
11 that it desired to reach an ement with the Commission regarding the poper

adjustments before amending the reports.

legardig the $667,161 in expenses incorrectly classified, the
response included a schedule of 13 expenditures to NJ Bell and AT & T which theCommittee states are incorrectly classified by the Audit staff as Voter Drive rather than

Administrative expenses. With respect to 4 of the expeditures totaling 524,519, the
Committee states that they represent charges for actual phone usage. The response states:

,1'he payments of the invoices, while near election day, simply
reflect the grace period provided by these vendors. Because of the period
these invoices covered, the NJDSC [New Jersey Democratic State
Committee] believes its original classification is accurate and that the
adjustments recommended by the Interim Audit are invalid."

Regarding the 9 remaining items totaling $17,900. the Committee
states that these are clearly described as deposits and, "the :ound dollar amount of each
expenditure, especially when contrasted with other payments for usage, would support this.
While these deposits were made for activities that would support the Interim Audit's

State paty committees in states like New Jersey which held a non-federal election in 1991 and then
a federal ekction in 1992, must allocate generic vor drive costs using a ratio calculated separately
for each calendar year based on the ballot composition for that election.

Page 9



9 , 0

reclassification as Voter Drive activities, because these deposits were ultimately re uded,
the NJDSC believes that the act of the refunding of these expenditures ultimately everses
the Interim Audit's reallocation for these items rendering the initial allocation

The Commitor' proposed reducing the allocation detailed in the do

interim report by $7,067. OUter th, si .':,$?-ments included in the response, the Committee
provided no documentation, m ac t-. .tw'none bills or evidence of refunds to support its
position. Therefore, the Audit sM f s onclusion remains unchanged.6

2. LIMe aLt j Fxpens Paid by the Non-Federal Acu=t

As jo:ed etrlier, the Committee utilized non-federal accounts to
fund expenses for rhared federal and non-federal activities. The Audit staff detecmined, for
the period under audit, that the Committee failed to allocate and report approximately
$253,294 in shared activity expenses paid by the state operating account. Of this total,
$98,759 should have been allocated to the federal account

The $253,294 in expenses is comprised of $158,440 in
administrative expenses, of which $52,819 is the federal share; $88,904 in GOTV and
voter registration expenses (federal share totaing $44,452); and $5,950 in findraising
expenses (federal share totaling $1,488).

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided the Committee with
workpapers detailing the above GOTV, Voter registration, and fundraising activity
expenses.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee file
memo schedules H4 to disclose the $253,294 in allocable expenses paid from the
non-federal account.

In response to the interim report, the Committee submitted two
schedules of disbursements which it states were incorrectly included on the Audit staff s
schedules of disbursements from the non-federal account which should have been allocated
and reported. The Committee stated that the items listed on the schedules submitted
"represent expenditures that were made solely for the purpose of state political issues.
Most notable of these expenditures were those to Carville & Begala." The Committee
attached a letter from this firm which references its consulting work for the Committee.
The letter states that the firm's consultation in New Jersey was in no way related to the
1992 federal election.

The Committee reported the receipts of $18,000 in refunds from NJ Bell and $235 from AT&T on
its disclosure report for the period 1/1,93 -3/31/93.

Page 10



Given the Committee's explanations with regard to the items on the
Committee's schedules and the Audit staffs review of the related documentation, the
Audit staff has adjusted the amount of the allocable expenses paid from the non-federal
account by $144,964, leaving a balance of $108,331 in allocable expenses which must be
disclosed on memo schedules H4. Of the $108,331, $40,320 is allocable to the federal
account.

The Committee did not file amended reports in response to the
interim audit report.

3. Unrenmrted Shared FaEcnem Paid by a Federal Account

During our review of the Committee's FED 2 acccant, the Audit
staff determined that the Committee failed to report a total of $149,381 in shared activities
trasactions on its Schedule H4. In addition, our review indicated that the Committee had
prepared revised Schedules H4 which were materially correct. However, these schedules
have not been filed with the Co ,,mission.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee file
Schedules H4 to disclose the $149,381 in disbursements from the FED 2 account which
were not previously reported. As stated, no amended reports were filed.

%r B. APPARENT OVER-FUNDING BY THE NON-FEDERAL ACCOUNTS

Section 102.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that organizations that are political committees under the Act, including a party
committee, which finances political activity in connection with both federal and
non-federal elections shall establish a separate federal account in a depository. Such
account shall be treated as a separate federal political committee which shall comply with
the requirements of the Act. All disbursements, contributions, expenditures and transfers
by the committee in connection with any federal election shall be made from its federal
account; or, establish a political committee which shall receive contributions subject to the
prohibitions and limitations of the Act, regardless of whether such contributions are for use
in connection with federal or non-federal elections.

Section 106.5(gX 1) of Title I I of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
relevant part, t t committees that have established separate federal and non-federal
accounts, shall pay the expenses of joint federal and non-federal activities by either of the
following: The committee shall pay the entire amount of an allocable expense from its
federal account and shall transfer funds from its non-federal account to its federal account
solely to cover the non-federal share of that allocable expense; or the committee shall
establish a separate allocation account into which funds from its federal and non-federal
accounts shall be deposited solely for the purpose of paying the allocable expenses of joint

Page 11



9 10 0

federal and non-federal activities. Once a committee establishes a separate allocation
account, all allocable expenses shall be paid from that account for as long as the account is

Section 106.5(gX2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
pa, that any portion of a transfer from a committee's non-federal account to its allocatio,"
account that does not meet the requirements of paragraph (gX2Xii) of this section shall be
presumed to be a loan or contribution from the non-federal account to a federal account, in
violation of the Act.

Section 104.3(d) of Title 1 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
put that each report filed under 1 I CFR 104.1 shall, on Schedule D, disclose the amount
and nature of outstanding debts owed by the reporting committee.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in part,
that debts owed by a political committee which remain outstanding shall be continuously
reported until extinguished. These debts shall be reported on separate schedules together
with a statement explaining the cirumstances and conditions under which each debt was
incurred or extinguished.

Based on our analysis at the conclusion of fieldwork, the Audit staff
identified allocabse expenses totaling $3,447,124, of which $1,240,263 represents the
federal share, and $2,206,862 the non-federal ihare. Against these expenses, the Audit
staff determined that the federal account paid $1,001,348 and the non-federal account paid
$2,445,777. Therefore, it appeared that the non-federal account made payments for
allocable expenses in excess of its allocable share by $238,915 ($2,445,777 - S2,206,862).

During the period 1/1/91 "hrough 9/30/92, the Committee recognized and
reported as debts, amounts owed by the aederal accounts to the non-federal accounts for the
federal share of shared expenses paid by the non-federal account. (See Section II.
Background above.) However, for the period 10/1/92 through 12/31/92, the Committee
ceased to recognize and report as debts amounts paid solely by the non-federal accounts for
shared expenses.

Copies of workpapers were provided to the Committee detailing the
apparent overpayment. Committee officials had no comment.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee provide evidence
which demonstrates thai the non-federal account did not make payments of S238,915 in
excess of its share for allocable expenses. Absent such evidence, the report recommended
that the federal account repay the non-federal account $238,915 and provided evidence of
such repayment (copies of the front and back of the negotiated check). If funds were not
available to make the repayment, the amount is to be continuously reported as a debt until
extinguished.

Page 12



In addition, the report recommended that the Committee include as prt of
the amended January 31 Year End Report (1992) requested for Section lI.D. Misstatemen
of Financial Position, a Schedule D (Debts and Obligations Excluding Loans) which
discloses the debt (S238,915) owed to the non-federal account.

As previously stated, no amended reports were filed in response to the-
interim report. Moreover, the response makes no reference to the recommended
reimbursement to the non-federal account. However, based on the Committee's respone
to Section ILA.2. above, the amount which must be reimbursed to the non-federal account
has been reduced to $180,476.

C. REQUEST FOR RECORDS

Section 104.14(bX) of Tite II of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
each political committee or person required to file any report or statement under this
subchapter to maintain all records relevant to such reports or statements. Thos records,
with respect to matters required to be reported, include vouchers, worksheets, receipt, bills
and accounts, which shall provide in sufficient detail the necessary information and data
from which the filed reports and statements may be verified, explained, clarified, and
checked for accuracy and completeness.

Section 44 la(dX1) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that
the national committee of a political party and a State committee of a political pwt,
including any subordinate committee of a State committee may make expenditures in

CC) connection with the general election campaign of candidates for Federal office subject to
the limitations contained within this sul section.

Sections 11 e.7(aXI) and (4) of Title I I of the Code of Federal Regulations
state that the national committee of a political n--ty may niake expenditures in connection
with the general election campaign of any can(.ate for President of the United States
affiliated with the party. The national committee of a political party may make
expenditures authorized by this section through any designated agent, including State and
subordinate party committees.

Sections 100.8(bXl8Xi), (ii), (v) and (vii) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations state, in part, that payment by a State or local committee of a political party of
the costs of voter registration and get-out-the-vote activities conducted by such committee
on behalf of the Presidential and Vice Presidential nominee(s) of that party is not an
expenditure for the purpose of influencing the election of such candidates provided that the
following conditions are met:

Page 13



(i) Such payment is not for the costs incurred in connection with any
broadcasting, newspaper, magazine, billboard, direct mail, or similw
type of general public communication or political adveutisins. For
purposes of this section, the term "direct mail" means any mailing(s)
by a commercial vendor or any mailing(s) made from commerial
lists.

(ii) The portion of the costs of such activities allocable to Federal
candidates is paid from contributions subject to the limitations and
prohibitions of the Act.

(v) Payment of the costs incurred in the use of phone banks in
connection with voter registration and get-out-the-vote activities is
not an expenditure when such phone banks are operated by volunteer
workers. The use of paid professionals to design the phone bank
system, develop calling insmictions and train supervisors is
permissible. The payment of the costs of such professional services
is not an expenditure but shall be reported as a disbursement in
accordance with I i CFR 104.3.

(vii) Payments made from funds donated by a national committee of a
political party to a State or local party committee for voter
registration and get-out-the-vote activities shall not qualify under
this exemption. Rather, such funds shall be subject to the
of 2 U.S.C. 441a(d) and II CFR 110.7.

The Audit staff identified six vendors that provided various campaign
materials, phone bank and voter registration services to the Committee. The Committee
generally maintained copies of related invoices and vendor statements, however, no
samples or copies of phone bank/GOTV materials (i.e., GOTV literature, description of
direct mail projects, a description of the phone bank program or phone bank scripts) were
available for review. Without such materials, the Audit staff was unable to determine
whether payments for any of these expenses represented contributions to candidates or
verify that the Committee's allocation and reporting of the expenses for these activities was
correct.

The payments included approximately S284,000 to Message and Media,
Inc., a direct mail vendor. Invoices available for review by the Audit staff during audit
fieldwork indicated that the payments were for "Clinton Mail Costs." In addition to the
$284,000 paid by the Committee, another $46,000 was billed to the Committee but no
disbursement for this amount was identified as paid by the Committee. The Committee
reported the payments on Schedule B as exempt activity (pursuant to 11 CFR §100.8(16)
and (18)). Based on references on the invoices to Clinton Mail and in the absence of
evidence to document the exempt nature of the disbursements, it appeared that expenses of

Page i 4



$330,000 ($284,000 + $46,000) related to services provided by Message and Media, Inc.
may have been made on behalf of the ClintonlGore campign.7

Payments to the other vendors noted above included S 189,000 to a
telecommunications company for phone bank activity; and approximately $129,000 to the
remaining four vendors for printing and production of campaign materials and voter file"
enhancement. The payments to the telecommunications company and those for voter file
enhancement were reported on Schedule H48. The remaining payments were reported as
exempt activities on Schedule B of the Committee's disclosure reports.

The Audit staff provided the Committee with a list of the vendors and
requested copies of documents. In addition, the matter was addressed during a discussion
with a Committee staff person and at the exit conference. At the exit conference, the
Committee provided copies of a phone bank script relative to one of the vendors.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee obtain from its
phone bank/GOTV vendors the following documentation:

a. With respect to the direct mail. copies of direct mail pieces;
documentation which details the number of pieces mailed, the origination point of each
mailing, the drop date(s), postage costs, costs of mailing lists used, cost of labels, if used;
documentation for the $46,000 billed but not paid as noted above, and any other relevant
costs associated with the mailings.

b. With respect to the phone bank activity, copies of phone bank
scripts; a detailed analysis of all phone bank costs, including the location of the phone
banks, the dates, number of calls made, documentation which associates the cost of each
phone bank program with a particular script and documentation which details whether the
phone banks were used in connection with volunteer activities.

c. With respect to the voter file enhancement, documentation which
details how the voter files were used (i.e., in relation to GOTV activity, phone banks, direct
mail, etc.).

According to the documentation made available to Lhe Audit suff, the Committee was not
authorized by the DNC under I I CFR § I10.7(aX4) to make expenditures pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§44la(d)(1) The DNC reported that $9.682.711 of its $10,331,703 National Party Limit for the
1992 Presidential election had been expended through December 31. 1994.

One payment to the telecommunications company in the amount of $36,250 was not reported

Page 15



14

d. With respect to the campaign materials, documentation which details
how the campaign materials were used (i.e., on behalf of a candidate, in relation to 0OTV
activity, in connection with volunteer activities, as direct mail, etc.); copies of or a
description of the materials.

The Committee's response to the interim report states: "The records "
available all comply with FEC regulations and are either federal exempt volunteer activity
or permissible GOTV activity. Based upon an evident pattern, the NJDSC respectfully
submits that the activities of the 1992 election were executed according to the pertinent
regulation."

a. Direct Mail

With respect to item L on page 13, the Committee submitted
copies of two invoices from Message and Media which detail certain costs associated with
various mailers. Also submitted were copies of the mailers. The mailers are identified on
the invoices as "Persuasion mailers," "Family/Women's Mailer," "Hispanic Mailers and
"GOTV Slate Mail." Except for the GOTV Slate Mail, the mailers generaly contain
language in support of the election of Bill Clinton and Al Gore. The G0TV Slate Mail
also lists candidate for Congress and some state and local offices. No documentation was
provided for the 546,000 billed to but not paid by the Committee.

The invoices provided total $361,260. One invoice in the
amount of S 157,897 related to the GOTV Slate mail. These expenses appear to qualify as
exempt activity under II CFR I00.8(bX 10) and need not be allocated to any specific
candidate. The other invoice, in the amount of $203,363 relates to the other mailers.
Except for statements included in the Committee's response, no documentation was
provided to support the exempt nature of these expenses. Thus, it appears that $203,363 in

C. expenses for direct mail do not qualify for the exemption under I I CFR 100.8(bX 18) and
are therefore contributions on behalf the Clinton/Gore campaign.

As previously stated, the Audit staff identified payments of
approximately $284,000. Information to relate the payments to the invoices was not
provided.

b. Phone Bank Activity

With respect to item b. on page 13, the Committee submitted
vendor invoices totaling $187,750, copies of scripts, and documentation which details
dates and numbers of calls made by National Telecommunications Services, Inc.

According to the documentation, from October 19-24, 1992
calls were made in conjunction with a "New Jersey Voter File Enhancement Project." The
documentation indicates that this was a voter identification program. Separate scripts for
each of 13 Congressional districts contained 3 questions.

Page 16



The first asked if the election for President of the United
States were held today, would you vote for. Bill Clinton, George Bush, or Ross Perot
The second asked, in the race for Congress, would you vote for the Democratic or the
Republican candidate. The candidate's nme for each Congressional district was
identified. The third question asked if you would vote for the Democratic or Republican
slate of candidates for certain county and local offices. Associated payments for these calls
totaled $71,000. The Committee's response states that "The records available all comply
with FEC regulations and are either federal exempt volunteer activity or permissible
GOTV activity." The Audit staff notes that the documentation states that the calls were
made from Si:ver Spring;Maryland and Cincinnati, Ohio, it is therefore highly unlikely
that the phone banks were operated by volunteers.

Because specific candidates were mentioned in calls made
from October 19-24 and the phone bank was apparently not a volunteer activity, the costs
associated with its operation do not meet the criteria for exempt activity under 1I CFR
100.8(bXI8). The costs are allocable contributions on behalf of Presidential candidate Bill
Clinton, the Democratic Congressional candidates and the county and local candidates.
Accordingly, one third of the costs or $23,667 represents a contribution on behalf of Bill
Clinton, $1,821 represents the amount of the contributions made on behalf of each of the
13 Congressional candidates ($23,667/13), and $23,667 may be allocated to county and
local candidates.

Calls made from October 29 through Novemt*,er 3, 1992
contained a "Get Out the Vote" message. No candidates were identified. Costs associated
with these call totaled $118,250 and need not be allocated to any specific candidate.

c. Voter Files

With respect to item c. on page 13, the Committee's response
to the interim report, states, "A request has been made of Financial Innovations to provide
the necessary items; however, as they are busy meeting the demands of the current election
cycle, they will only be able to search for the applicable information after November 5,
1996. Both the Writing Company and Mid-Atlantic Voter Contact, Inc. are no longer in
business, and although a good faith effort has been made to locate the requested
information, we were unable to obtain records from these entities." No other information
was provided with the Committee's response.

d. Campaign Materials

With respect to item d. on page 14, the Committee submitted
copies of materials produced by Royal Printing Company. The materials included a yard
sign, handouts and a leaflet which generally advocate voting for Bill Clinton and Al Gore.
The cost of the materials appear to be exempt under I I CFR 100.8(bX 16).

Page 17



D. MIUTATM w o IwAmaAL Acnvrrv•

Sections 434(bX 1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code state, in
rdevut pt that each repor shall disclose the unnt of cub on hd at the begiming of
eah poet period, the total amount of all receipts d the total remunt ofall
disb-seme-ti for the period and calendar year.

As previously stated, the Committee's reported activity includes receipts and
disbursements which are attributable to the Committee's non-federal accounts. (See Section
I DaclkrnMAabove.) -As a result of thisvad other irregularitis the Committee's reports
contain the following misstatements.

1. January L 1991 through Daktmher 31I 1991

a. Bzginni ra-h anHand

The re e ei9ing ca on hand balance was
nby $2,200, a result of the Committee not inchidng in the balance a deposit

received in 1990.

b. mg

Reported total receipts were ovemsted by $214,431,
primarily the result of reporting $212,238 in fictitious transfer from the non-fe,.ral

CO accounts.

C. Disburements

Reported total disbursments were overstated by $782,615,
which resulted from reporting $782,561 in dts actually paid from the
Committees non-federal accounts.

d. Fnding Cash on Hand

The reported ending cash on hand balance was understated
by $570,347 due to the nisstatements noted above.

Page 18



2. Janu= .11992 th ,h1k --- 3- 1 1992

a.

The Committee r O toal reeipts of $2,692,959 for
1992. The Audit staff determined that thee ould bave reported total receipts
$2,437,195. Therefore. the Committee's receipts were o ted by a net amount of
$255,764. The ovc-natement was the result of the following:

A. reported tansfers from
non-federal accounts not made (S288,569)

B. unreported receipts 53,857

C. miscellaneous eorting earr
and reconciling .jusftent (21L052

Total (net) overstatement (Sli51M

The Committee reported total disbursements of $3,319,580 for 1992.
The Audit staff determined that the Committee should have reported total d2sbursemen"s of
$2,199,740. Therefore, the Committees reported dis ments were ov tae by a net
amount of$1,119,839. T.his overtatement wS the rsut of the following:

A. reported dIbrsments made
from non-federal accounts ($1,204,778)

B. disbursements not reported 149,518

(See Finding ll.A.3.)

C. disbursement reported twice (46,365)

D. miscellaneous reporting errors
and reconciling adjustment (IL2A.

Total (net) overstatement U1219iT9

Page 19

DiUbUCHM=t



The reported ending cash on hand balance was undertoted
by $4,006, due to the misstatements detailed above.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff explained that the
misstatements were caused primarily by the Committee's practice of reporting as
disbrsements, payments actually made from its non-federal accounts and reporting as
receipts, fictitious transfers from the non-federal accounts. The Committee was provided
copies of the-Audit staffs workpapers-which detailed the misstatements. With regards to
the above reporting errors, Committee officials expressed a willingness to file coneted
disclosure reports.

The interim audit report recommended that, the Committee file
amended reports for calendar years 1991 and 1992, as described below, to correct the
misstatements of financial activity.

a. For calendar year 1991, file a comprehensive amendmet
which includes the Committee's activity for the entire year. The summary pages must
reflect activity in the Committee's federal accounts only, together with the appropriate
supporting Schedules A (Itemized Receipts) and B (Itemized Disbursements). In addition,
the Committee must include memo entries on Schedules H4 (Joint Federal/ Non-Federal
Activity Schedule) to disclose the disbursements for shared activity paid from the
non-federal n. unts. In lieu of filing a comprehensive amendment, the Committee may
file an amended report for each reporting period.

b. For the period 111/92 through 6/30/92, file a comp-henive
amendment which includes the Committee's activity for the period. The summry pages
must reflect activity in the Committee's federal accounts only, together with the appropriate
supporting Schedules A and B. In addition, the Committee must include memo entries on
Schedules H4 to disclose the disbursements for shared activity paid from the non-federal
accounts. In lieu of filing a comprehensive amendment, the Committee may file an
amended report for each reporting period.

C. For the remainder of 1992, file an amended report for each
reporting period (October 15th Quarterly Report, Twelfth Day Report Preceding the
General Election, Thirtieth Day Report Following the General Election and the January 31
Year End Report) The report summary pages must reflect the Committee's federal activity
only, together with the appropriate supporting Schedules A, B, D, H3 (Transfers from
Non-federal Accounts) and H4 correcting the errors noted above. In addition, the
Committee must include memo entries on Schedules H4 to disclose the disbursements for
shared activity paid from the non-federal accounts.

Page 20



0 It S
As stated, o amuended reports were filed in response to

the interim audit report. In its respowe the Committee sMed "It is our sincere desire to
reach agreement with the Commission regarding the proper adjustments before we amend
and carry through the apropriiale a4jtnts.w"

L CA=SM Da -- hn mam' TKo tzcrw DAY WORK=

Section 432(hX) of Title 2 of the United Staes Code states, in part, each
political committee shall designate one or more depitory institutions, the deposits or
accounts of which are insured by the-Federal Deposit lnswce Corporation or National
Credit Union Association, as its c paAgn depmitory. Each political committee shall
maintain at least one checking acuM md an disbiturs em may be made (other than
petty cash disburemes) by such committee except by dheck drawn on such account in
accordance with this sctio.

Section 102.9(b) md (do) :' ; - ; of the Code of Federal Regulations
requires the treasurer of a politcal covr. .e to keep m account of all disbursements made
by or on behalf of the political cami0---. Such accoumtdll consist of a record of the
name and addres of every pen t '. my dinement is made and the date,
amount, and purpose of the disbtroeri r. In addition to the account to be kept, a receipt
or invoice from -he payee or a c=., ;. check to the payee shall be obtained and kept for
each disbursement in excess of $24 by or on behalf of the committee. In perormin
recordkeeping du- the tasta or his or herauthoized qgent shall we his or her best
efforts to obtan, maintain and submit the required fmion and shall keep a complete
record of such efforts.

Section 102.10ofTitle II ofthe CodeofFederal Regulationstaes that
"All disbursements by a political committee, except for di*ursements from the petty cash
fund under 11 CFR 102.11, shall be made by a check or similar draft drawn on account(s)
established at the committee's cm i depository or depositories under 11 CFR part 103.

The Audit staff examined three checks totaling S400,000, drawn on the
Committee's FED 2 account which were made payable to a Committee staff member.
According to Committee officials, the checks were cashed and the currency was distributed
to defray the expenses of election day workers. Of the $400,000 disbursed, 169,476 was
returned to the Committee and redeposited into the Committee's FED 2 account on
November 4, 5, 8, and 20, 1992.

During the fieldwork, the Committee provided no records to account for the
$400,000 except for $69,476 which was returned. Althouzi a Committee document
indicated that an additional $500 was returned and depos:-, the Audit staff could find no
record of that deposit.

Page 21



* 20

With iesp ct to the Committee's currency distribution procedurMes, no
documentatiorinformation for the period under audit was available during the fielwork,
however, the Audit staff was provided copies of the Committee's 1993 writtenprocedre
for distributing currency. According to Committee officials these procedures were similar
to procedures used in 1992. The written procedures indiae that cash was counted out
into mounts ranging from $10 to $150 and placed in envieopes for distribution to a -
network of County coordinators in various County pecinc. Upon receipt of the cash
envelopes, County coordinators signed a coordinator receipt form which identified the
coorditor receiving the cash, related region to be worked, itemization of amounts
received, and purpose (i.r GOTV operations) of the cash advance,. Committee documents
also noted that excess cash was returned to the cash coordinator for subsequent redeposit.

At the exit conference, Committee officials stated that the cash advances to
election day workrs were traditional, however the procedure was changed in 1994.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee provide records
to support that the payments described above were made in compliance with 2 U.S.C.
§432(hXl), 11 CFR §102.9(b)and (d) and Il CFR §102.10.

In response to the interim report the Committee submitted copies ofV- documents relative to cash disbursements totaling at least $202,307 which included forms
used by volunteers to acknowledge receipt of funds generally containing the volunteers'
names, addresses, amounts, and signatures. Amounts indicated on the forms ranged from
$10 to $75. In addition to forms on which an amount was indicated, the Committee

co submitted 763 forms which were signed by the recipient but the amount was not indicated.

It appears the disbursement of currency to volutners in amounts of less
thaii S .00 in conjunction with the use of the volunteer forms is akin to petty cash
disbursements documented by a written joiunal. However, it should be noted that
documentation in support of $128,217 of thl $400,000 ($400,000 - $202,307. $69,476)

Ndisbursed has still not been provided.

F. DiscLosUlIc OF EXEMPT LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING SERVICES

Section 104.3(h) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires a
committee which receives legal or accounting services pursuant to 11 CFR 100.7(bX13)
and (14) shall report as a memo entry, on Schedule A, the amounts paid for these services
by the regular employer of the person(s) providing such services, the dates(s) such services
were performed; and the name of each person performing such services.

See the Office of General Counsel's Memorandum to Robert J Costa regarding the Final Audit
Report on the North Carolina Victory Fund (LRA 0473), page 2. In that document, the Counsel's
office stated that "Volunteer Reimbursement Requests" used to document the disbursement of
money orders is akin to petty cash disbursements documented by a written journal.

Page 22



* 21

Our analysis indicated that the Committee received expt legl ervices
valued at $34,020, but failed to disclose this activity. The value of the arvices povided
by a law finn, the dates of the services, and the name(s) of the individukl(s) poving such
services should be disclosed as a memo entry on Schedule A.

At the exit conference, the Committee was provided a copy of the Audit
staff workpapers, detailing the above omission.

The interim report recommended that the Committee file memo Schedules
A to disclose the required information as it relates to those lea services mentioned above.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee a.knowledgdi that
disclosure of pro bono legal services was inaccurate and stated that at the time that
amended reports are filed, memo entries for the amount of pro bono legal serv will be
included. As previously stated, no amended reports were filed.

G. Dtcwsuau OF CONTMBUTIONS FROM INDIMVDUALS

Section 434(bX3XA) of Title 2 of the United States Code requite a
political committee to report the identification of each person who makes a coatntion to
the committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 duing a calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution. Section 431(13XA) of Title 2
of the United States Code defines the term "identification" to be, in the case of ma
individual, the name, mailing address and occupation of such individual as well as the
name of his or her employer.

Section 432(i) of Title 2 of the United States Code stoes, in Iw% that when
the treasurer of a political shows that best efforts have been used to obtain, maintain, and
submit the information required by this Act for the political committee, any rpor or any
records of such committee shall be considered in compliance with the Act.

With regard to reporting the identification of each person whose
contribution(s) to the committee aggregate in excess of $200 in a calendar yea, I I CFR
§ 104.7(b) states that the treasurer will not be deemed to have exercised best efforts unless
he or she has made at least one effort per solicitation either by a written request or by an
oral request documented in writing to obtain such information from the contributor. Such
effort shall consist of a clear request for the information (name, mailing address,
occupation and name of employer) which informs the contributor that the repring, of such
information is required by law.

In a sample review of the Committee's receipts, a material error rate was
observed with respect to the disclosure of contributors' occupations and names of
employers. The high error rate is apparently the result of the Committee's failure to
maintain records containing the required information. For some of the contributions,
copies of solicitation devices were maintained but did not request all of the required

Page 23



* 22

information. For other contibutions, the information was preen in the Committee's
records but not disclosed. The Audit staff Saw no evidence that the Committee made any
additional attempts to obtain the information. Therefore, it does not appear that the
Committee demonstrated "Best Efforts" to obtain, maintain and submit the information.

At the exit conference, Committee officials stated that they though those
areas of concern have now been corrected.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee provide evidence
to demonstrate-that it exercised best efforts to obtain the required contributor ifraon,
or absent such a showing, contact all contributors for which no record was maintained or
information request made and provide copies of responses to these requests along with
amded Schedules A to cos the public record.

In response to the interim report, the Committee stated:

"The NJDSC [New Jersey Democratic State Committee] did use
best efforts to obtain contribution information. One senior campign
finance official was msiped full time to obtain all the infomaton needed
to comply with FEC guidelines for disclosure. in addition to following

0 normal procedures of soliciting the required infomation, including an
initial written request in the form of a contribution card, contributors wer
telephoned, solicitors of the contributions were contacted and letter were
written where necessary to obtain mi'ssi information.

CO
Despite these efforts, the New Jersey Democratic State Committee

was not 100% successful in obtaining complete information for all
contributors. 'Best Efforts', however, were expended to acquire address
and employer information."

C.

Documentauon to support the Committee's statements regarding best efforts
used during the audit period, such as telephone logs or copies of letters to contributors, was
not provided. Also not provided was evidence in support of any current efforts by the
Committee to obtain the information.

As previously stated, no amended reports were filed.

Page 24



37BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION V •t

In the Matter of )
)

Enforcement Priority System Ii ) AE NSWk
and MIIR 4658 =

)

GENERAL COLNSEL'S REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION

On March 11, 1997, the Commission closed 18 cases in which the five-year

statute of limitations under 28 U.S.C. & 2462 may have expired. See General Counsel's

Report. 28 U S.C .€" 2462 Statute of Limitations. approved March 11. 1997: see also FEC

i. Williams, 104 F. 3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996). The Report noted that the Office of General

Counsel would perform periodic reviews of its caseload in light of the five-year statute of

limitations. In addition, the Report stated that this Office would make periodic

recommendations regarding those cases which may be affected by the five-year statute of

limitations under 28 U.S.C. § 2462. Consistent with this approach, the Office of General

Counsel recommends that a similar policy be incorporated into its enforcement priority

system for cases assigned to the Public Financing. Ethics & Special Projects ("PFESP")

section. EPS II. This Office also recommends pursuant to this policy, that the

Commission no longer pursue MUR 4658 due to the expiration of the five-year statute of

limitations period for a majority of the activitv covered.



II. TATUTE OF LIMITATIONS POLICY

An important element of EPS 11 is the identification of those pending cases that

no longer warrant the further expenditure of resources. By focusing our investigative

efforts on cases involving more recent activity, we can more efficiently allocate our

limited resources.

Cases where most or all of the statute of limitations has already expired do not

generally warrant the expenditure of further Commission resources. Moreover. in most

cases, it would not be prudent for these cases to remain assigned to the PFESP Docket as

inactive matters Thus. absent special circumstances. this Office

recommends that the Commission exercise its prosecutorial discretion and routinely close

these matters.1

Cases presenting significant statute of limitations concerns will be initially

identified and reviewed and. where circumstances warrant, be considered for dismissal

without being fully rated and maintained on the PFESP Docket. If a case is deemed

appropriate for dismissal. this Office will prepare a closing report. similar to that used for

low rated and stale cases. and recommend that the Commission close the file. The

closing report will indicate that the matter is being recommended for closing due to the

expiration of the relevant statute of limitations period. We will attach the relevant

referral materials, complaint and responses as well.

Cases %k here certain issues are not time-barred, or which ma, be appropriate for injunctive relief,
ma, be kept open and maintained on the PFESP Docket



Accordingly, we recommend that the criteria for closure under EPS II be

expanded to include those matters presenting significant statute of limitations concerns.

i.e., a majority of the activity may be time-barred. See 28 U.S.C. § 2462; see also FEC v.

Williams, 104 F. 3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996). 2 *his policv is consistent with the

Commission's determinations with respect to the Williams decision and will further

ensure that OGC resources are spent on more recent activity'. See General Counsel's

Report, 28 US.C. § 2462 Statute of Limitations, approved March I1. 1997.

HI. CASES PRESENTING STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CONCERNS

Under the proposed policy, absent special circumstances, cases where a

significant portion of the activity is time-barred under 28 U.S.C. § 2462 will be

recommended for closing. Accordingly. this Office has identified one matter where the

statute of limitations has potentially expired that we believe does not waran the further

investment of Commission resources. MUR 4658 (New Jersey State Democratic

Committee) addresses activity from the 1992 election cycle and a majority of the activity

may be time-barred under 28 U.S.C. § 2462.3 Accordirgly. this Office recommends that

the Commission exercise its prosecutorial d zretion and close the file with respect to

MIUR 4658.

On October 3. 1997. the Solicitor General filed a petition for m-rit of certiorari with the US.
Supreme Court regarding FEC% Wilhams. 104 F3d 23" (9th Cir. lQo%

MUR 4658 is a Title 2 audit referral vhich was referred to the Office of General Counsel on
Jul, 7, 1997. Using the earliest date of incurrence. this Office has calculated the statute of limitations dates
for each of the findings as foliov-s: (I) shared federal non-federal actiI%,i. January 1. 1996; (2) apparent
over-funding b% the non-federal accounts. Januar% 1. 199(. (3) request for records. October 19, 1997; (4)
misstatements of financial activ ity. Januar% i. 1996. (5) cash disbursements on election day. November
1997: and (6) disclosure of contributions from individuals. Januar,, 1. 109-



IV. RECMMmIDAIONs

I. Expand the criteria tor closure under LPS I1 to include those matters where the
statute of limitations under 28 U.S.C. § 2462 has expired; and

2. Pursuant to this policy, take no action, close the file and approve the appropriate
letters with respect to MIjR 4658.

/( 7
Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Attachment
Uncirculated referral materials

Date



9 9

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)

Enforcement Priority System II )
and MUR 4658.

CNRTIFIMAIO

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on October 30, 1997, the

Ccminsion decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions with respect to the General Counsel's October 27, 1997

report on enforcement priority and MUR 4658:

1. Expand the criteria for closure under EPS II
to include those matters where the statute of
limitations under 28 U.S.C. 1 2462 has
expired.

2. Purruant to this policy, take no action,
close the file and approve the appropriate
letters with respect to MUR 4658.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date Srkrjorie W. Emmons
Secreary of the Commission

Received in the SecreLariat: Mon., Oct. 27, 1997 1:35 p.m.
Circulated to the C(nmission: Mon., Oct. 27, 1997 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Oct. 30, 1997 4:00 p.m.

ird



* 0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCION, D C 2043

November. 6, 1997

Raul "Rudy" Garcia, Treasurer
New Jersey Democratic State Committee
150 West State Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08508

RE: MUR 4658

Dear Mr. Garcia:

On July 7, 1997, the Federal Election Commission's Audit Division referred certain
matters to the Office of General Counsel involving the New Jersey Democratic State
Committee ("the Committee"), and you, as treasurer, for possible enforcement action. See
Referral Materials. The referral resulted from an audit of the Committee undetaken pursuant

C" to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a).

After considering the circumstances of this matter, the Commission exercised its
prosecutorial discretion to take no action against the New Jersey Democratic State Committee
and Raul "Rudy" Garcia, as treasurer. This case was evaluated objectively relative to other
matters on the Commission's docket. In light of the information on the record, the relative
significance of the case, and the amount of time that has elapsed, the Commission determined
to close its file in the matter on October 30, 1997.

The confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(aX 12) no longer apply and this matter
is now public. In addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public record
within 30 days, this could occur at any time following certification of the Commission's vote.
If you wish to submit any factual ar legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so
as soon as possible. While the file may be placed on the public record prior to receipt of your
additional materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the public record when
received.

If you have any questions. please contact me at (800) 424-9530 or (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Gregory R. Baker
Special Assistant General Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
SASHICTON. D C .V463

THIS IS THEND 3 iR #

0 I~~DTE F IIJED jy4

-~v
CAERA ND. * I;


